

No. 21-7371
CAPITAL CASE

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

SHERMAN COLLINS,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEVE MARSHALL
Alabama Attorney General

Lauren A. Simpson
Assistant Attorney General
*Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF ALA. ATT'Y GENERAL
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300
Lauren.Simpson@AlabamaAG.gov

March 24, 2022

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction	1
Statement of the Case	2
A. The murder of Detrick Bell	2
B. The trial	4
i. Demographics	4
ii. Challenges for cause	5
a. R.C. (25).....	7
b. T.D. (53).....	7
c. Ka.S. (179).....	10
d. Ke.S. (186)	11
e. T.T. (192)	12
C. Direct appeal	15
Reasons the Petition Should be Denied.....	17
I. Collins failed to identify a statutory ground for dismissal of the challenged veniremembers	17
II. The trial court’s denial of Collins’s challenges for cause was within its discretion	20
A. Professional relationship with Mr. Watkins	23
B. Personal relationship with Mr. Deas or Mr. Watkins	26
III. Collins failed to establish that he was prejudiced by any of the seated jurors.....	28

A.	J.D. (55).....	29
B.	K.E.J. (103).....	29
C.	N.J. (104)	31
D.	E.W. (209)	32
E.	B.J.W. (217)	33
	Conclusion.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Texas</i> , 448 U.S. 38 (1980)	21
<i>Barbee v. State</i> , 395 So. 2d 1128 (Ala. Crim. App. 1981)	21
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932)	16
<i>Cantrell v. Crews</i> , 523 S.E.2d 502, 503 (Va. 2000)	25–26
<i>Collins v. State</i> , CR-14-0753, 2017 WL 4564447 (Ala. Crim. App. Oct. 13, 2017)	1, 15, 32
<i>Collins v. State</i> , CR-14-0753, 2017 WL 940525 (Ala. Crim. App. Mar. 12, 2021)	1, 16
<i>Duke v. State</i> , 58 So. 2d 764 (Ala. 1952)	18–19
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 794 So. 2d 411 (Ala. 2000)	18
<i>Ex parte Collins</i> , No. 1200443, 2021 WL 5143906 (Ala. Nov. 5, 2021)	2, 16
<i>Fugate v. Commonwealth</i> , 993 S.W.2d 931, 938 (Ky. 1999)	25
<i>Futrell v. Commonwealth</i> , 471 S.W.3d 258, 274 (Ky. 2015)	24–25
<i>Gray v. Mississippi</i> , 481 U.S. 648 (1987)	21
<i>Howard v. State</i> , 420 So. 2d 828 (Ala. Crim. App. 1982)	18

<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961)	23
<i>Kirby v. State</i> , 8 So. 110 (Ala. 1890)	19
<i>Lamar v. State</i> , 366 N.E.2d 652, 696 (Ind. 1977)	26
<i>Nettles v. State</i> , 435 So. 2d 146 (Ala. Crim. App. 1983)	20
<i>Rosales-Lopez v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 182 (1981)	21
<i>State v. Hatley</i> , 679 S.E.2d 579, 584 (W. Va. 2009)	25
<i>State v. White</i> , 196 A.2d 33, 33 (N.H. 1963)	26
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 656 So. 2d 104 (Miss. 1995)	19–20
<i>Turner v. State</i> , 924 So. 2d 737 (Ala. Crim. App. 2002)	21
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> , 469 U.S. 412 (1985)	21–22
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968)	21
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 111 So. 2d 588 (Ala. 1958)	18

Statutes and Rules

ALA. CODE § 12-16-150	17–18
-----------------------------	-------

Other Authorities

Alabama: 2020 Census,
U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, <https://www.census.gov/library/stories/state-by-state/alabama-population-change-between-census-decade.html> (Aug. 25, 2021) 1

Amended Articles of Organization of Cross Law Firm, LLC,
nka Watkins Cross, LLC (Jan. 9, 2009), <https://arc-sos.state.al.us/ucp/B09029AA.A5H.pdf>..... 5

Best Bear Defense Handguns,
AM. SHOOTING J. (2018), <https://americanshootingjournal.com/top-5-best-bear-defense-guns-for-your-money> 3

Best Pistols and Revolvers for Bear Hunting,
GUNS.COM (Sept. 3, 2019, 12:30 AM),
<https://www.guns.com/news/2019/09/03/best-pistols-and-revolvers-for-bear-hunting>..... 3

Consanguinity/Affinity Chart,
ELAWS, <http://nvrules.elaws.us/nac/281a.310>
(last visited Mar. 24, 2022) 19

Explore Census Data,
U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, <https://data.census.gov/cedsci> (last visited Mar. 24, 2022) 2

Member List by County,
ALA. STATE BAR, <https://www.alabar.org/dashboard/member-list-county>
(last visited Mar. 24, 2022) 4

Nathan Graydon Watkins,
WATKINS CROSS, LLC, <https://www.watkinscross.com/attorneys/nathan-graydon-watkins> (last visited Mar. 24, 2022) 5

Sumter County, Alabama,
U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, <https://data.census.gov/cedsci/table?g=0500000US01119&tid=DECENNIALPL2010.P1> (last visited Mar. 24, 2022) 1, 4
